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CATEGORY OF PAPER 

Specific action required:  Provides Assurance:  For Information:  

 

Trust Board – 24/05/2019 

Report title: Finance Performance Report – Month 01 summary (April 2019) 

Purpose of report: 

The attached report summarises the financial performance as at the end 
of April 2019. 

It should be noted that the full glossary of terms is no longer included (to 
reduce duplication). However if this requires reinserting, then please 
advise as it is still reported as a monthly agenda addendum for the 
Finance Committee. 

Key issues: 
(key points of the paper, how this supports the 
achievement of the Trust’s corporate 
objectives, overview of risk implications, main 
risk details on page 2) 

The month 01 financial performance report includes key contracting 
issue(s), a high level summary of our SOCI (Statement of 
Comprehensive Income), a risk based assessment of our CIP, an early 
capital expenditure summary and the cash position as at 30/04/19. 
 

 YTD FOT 

SOCI   

CIP   

Capital Expenditure   

Cash Liquidity   

NHSI Financial Metrics - - 

 
The main financial concern to report at this early stage of the financial 
year is in relation to the unidentified and high risk CIP schemes, given 
that we haven’t yet commenced bottom up CIP reporting. However we 
are assuming that any shortfall in individual CIP schemes will be 
covered via other means throughout the remainder of the financial year, 
which in itself creates new opportunities to add new CIP schemes into 
the CIP reporting. 
 
 

Issue previously considered by: 

Senior Financial Management colleagues, including the Interim Director 
of Finance & Resources prior to also being considered by the Finance 
Committee on 23/05/19. 

 

 

Recommended actions: 

The Board are recommended to: 

1. Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported, and 
2. Note that monthly financial reports will continue to be provided to the 

Board. 

Sponsor / approving director: M Redhead, Interim Director of Finance & Resources 

Report author: D Sellers, Associate Director of Financial Management 
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Governance and assurance 

Link to Trust Priorities: 
(please tick) 

Improving 

Quality and 

Safety 

NHS 111 

and CAS 

Clinical 

Care and 

Transport  

Developing a 

Sustainable 

Workforce 

Communication 

and 

Engagement  

Organisational 

Sustainability 

      

Link to CQC / KLOE: 
(please tick) 

Caring Responsive Effective Well Led Safe 

     

Link to Trust values: 
(please tick) 
 
 
 
 
(Please explain how this paper supports 
the application of the Trust’s values in 
practice)  
 

Pride 
Strive for 

excellence 
Respect Compassion 

Take 

responsibility & 

be accountable 

Make a 

difference – 

day in & day 

out 

           

By having pride in a sustainable financial position, by striving for 
excellence through sound financial management and by ensuring that all 
colleagues are accountable for managing Trust resources efficiently or 
effectively. 

Any relevant legal / statutory 
issues? 
(Such as relevant acts, regulations, national 
guidelines or constitutional issues to consider) 

These accounts are based upon International Financial Reporting Standards. 

 

 

Equality analysis completed 

If this is not relevant please explain 
why: 

Yes No Not Relevant 

   

Statement of financial position only. 

Key considerations Details 

Confirm whether any risks that 
have been identified have been 
recognized on a risk register and 
provide the reference number: 

 

The full list of current open financial risks is shared with the Finance 
Committee on a monthly basis. 

Please specify any Financial 
Implications 

 
Please explain whether there are 
any associated efficiency savings 
or increased productivity 
opportunities? 

 

Receipt of £1.077m from the PSF and £0.418m from the FRF is 
dependent upon achieving the breakeven control total throughout the 
2019/20 financial year. 

Are any additional resources 
required e.g. staff capacity? 

 

No. 

 
 
Is there any current or expected 
impact on patient 
outcomes/experience/quality? 
 
 

No additional impact on patient outcomes/experience/quality to report. 
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Specify whether appropriate 
clinical and/or stakeholder 
engagement has been undertaken: 

(stakeholders could include staff, other Trust 
departments, providers, CCGs, patients, 
carers or the general public) 

Engagement was held with various budget managers, the Finance 
Committee and the Trust Board when compiling the 2019/20 financial 
plan.  

At this early stage of the financial year only a little engagement has 
been held with a small number of stakeholders outside of Finance, in 
relation to financial reporting. However as the financial year progresses 
such engagement will increase and be widespread to ensure that the 
financial forecasts remain reflective of as much internal information and 
knowledge as is made available to finance colleagues. 

 

 

Are there any aspects of this paper 
which need to be communicated to 
our stakeholders (internal or 
external)? 

(Please tick – if ‘yes’ then please complete all 
boxes. Please briefly specify the key points for 
communication and ensure the Comms team 
are informed via 
mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk) 

Yes No Positive Negative 

    

Proactive Reactive Internal External 

    

The overall monthly financial position is reported internally to the 
Finance Committee and subsequently to the Trust Board. The Delivering 
Consistently group receives a monthly financial summary in relation to 
the CC&T directorate and the NEASUS board receives a quarterly 
financial summary in relation to the WOS. Individual budget managers 
receive financial reports pertaining to their area(s) of budget 
responsibility. NHSI are also provided with financial reports on a monthly 
basis too. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk
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Trust Board 
Financial Performance Report – M01 

24th May 2019 

1. Introduction/Executive Summary  

1.1. This report outlines the financial performance against our NHS Improvement (NHSI) financial plan for the month 
ended 30 April 2019, as submitted via a financial commentary to NHSI on 15 May 2019. The report gives our 
headline Statement of Comprehensive Income (SOCI) performance, supplemented with a high-level analysis of 
key variations from our plan to date. For month 01, there are no major concerns re: YTD position, and therefore 
the forecast outturn has effectively been matched to the planned deficit (at the bottom line). The year-end 
forecasting will develop and become more accurate as the financial year develops. 

1.2. Furthermore, as the financial year progresses the content of the monthly finance report will also expand to 
incorporate i) additional key contracting issues, ii) cost improvement performance reporting, iii) cash flow reporting 
and iv) NHSI financial metrics.  

2. Key contracting issues 

2.1. At the request of Finance Committee members, please note that they received an extract from a DRAFT progress 
update report in relation to the Contract Investment for 2019/20 in relation to conveyance rate targets, given that 
there is a risk of contractual penalties for this year. It should be noted that the contents will be reported to a 
number of different audiences, including the newly constituted NEAS Performance Committee, Commissioners 
and the ARP Programme Board (who are the decision making and action taking group in relation to progress 
against this plan). The information is also being incorporated into the IQPR for 2019/20. The implication for NEAS 
in relation to performance here will be in relation to the risk of penalties if the quarterly targets for local 
conveyance rates are not achieved. These will be reported upon within future versions of this report, and it should 
be noted that no financial risk is presently posed based upon the April 2019 performance. 

3. Month 01 YTD and FOT Financial Position 

3.1. Our M01 SOCI as reported to NHSI is shown in summary within Appendix 1. To summarise, we achieved an 
Operating Surplus of £0.419m, which is a favourable variance of £0.394m against our planned £0.025m YTD 
operating surplus. Our YTD ‘Adjusted Financial Performance’ is a favourable variance of £0.389m against our 
small planned deficit of £0.066m at month 01. 

3.2. Our FOT ‘Adjusted Surplus/Deficit’ of nil matches our NHSI financial control total and would ensure planned 
PSF/FRF of £1.495m would be allocated in-year. Bottom up year end forecasting will commence in earnest for 
month 3, unless the YTD variances are so material in advance of then.  

3.3. In terms of SOCI performance the following key variances from plan should be noted: 

Revenue Variances 

 Income from patient care activities is below plan by £0.404m YTD and forecast to be £0.022m under at 
outturn. No focus has yet been placed upon the YTD income position, and the FOT is based upon final 
agreement of a number of smaller contracts, which are £0.022m lower than plan values. Due to these 
apparent early YTD revenue variances, more detailed work will be undertaken for month 02 and therefore 
a more reflective picture will be available then. 

 Total ‘Other Operating Income’ is £0.098m behind plan YTD but presently assumed to be on plan at FOT. 
Again no real attention has yet been given to this area. However, given that some R&D and E&T training 
income sources are linked to related expenditure this will be reviewed for month 02. 

Employee Expense Variances 

Employee expenses are underspending by £1.046m YTD (becoming an underspend of £1.800m at FOT) due to 
a combination of the following: 
 Anticipated pay vacancies within Unscheduled Care as the establishment has been increased again, in 

line with the 4 year investment programme from CCGs. The Trust’s Ambulance Response Programme 
implementation is progressing and additional staff and vehicles are being sourced for the new staffing 
rotas that are planned to be implemented between July and October 2019 on a phased basis. Whilst this 
programme progresses, third party resources continue to be deployed. The size of this pay underspend is 
anticipated to significantly reduce as the financial year progresses. 
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 Other pay vacancies still remain within the Emergency Operations Centre, Scheduled Care and Corporate 
Services and a more detailed understanding will be available for next month, when we will investigate at a 
service line level against the workforce planning assumptions within our plan. 

 There has been an underspend of £0.050m in relation to the non-consolidated payments that were made 
to employees at the top of their pay scales as at 31

st
 March 2019, in line with the 2018 Agenda for 

Change pay agreement. As the payment was non-recurrent during April 2019, this saving was also non-
recurrent against budget. 

 As the pay budgets were set on a worst case scenario in relation to Unsocial Hours payments (due to the 
changes implemented within the ambulance sector wef September 2018), it is anticipated that as more 
and more staff are employed on these new terms and conditions, there will be some budget savings, 
which will be able to contribute towards the unidentified CIP requirements as this financial year 
progresses. 

Non-Pay Expense Variances 

‘Operating expenses excluding employee expenses’ (or non-pay costs) are currently £0.151m overspent YTD 
with a £1.800m overspend FOT, primarily due to the following: 
 Third Party contracts (i.e. purchase of healthcare from non-NHS organisations) – YTD overspend of -

£0.300m is presently forecast to overspend by circa -£1.800m at outturn in respect of costs anticipated to 
still be required until the new staffing rotas are fully introduced, as described in employee expenses 
above. 

 Transport – Covering a spectrum of expenditure (including Fuel, ACS, Taxis, vehicle maintenance, etc.), 
are presently underspending due to a significant increase (of circa £0.300m) in the fuel budgets wef 1

st
 

April 2019 (due to investment and anticipated inflationary pressures). However the increase in fuel costs 
will be more incremental in nature, as fuel prices increase incrementally and as the additional vehicles are 
deployed in line with their availability and the new rotas. 

 Other – This includes a combination of positive reserve budgets and negative non-pay CIP target budgets 
and it is presently overspending due to the reserves all being assumed to be spent and some of the 
negative unidentified CIP targets here not all yet being achieved. There is a new financial risk created in 
relation to the number of proposed business cases as compared to the revenue funds available, and 
therefore work is in progress with the Senior Management Team in relation to undertaking a coordinated 
prioritisation exercise. 

Non-Operating Income and Expenditure Variances  

 Overall non-operating income and expenditure are broadly in line with plans, given their relative 
immateriality, although the YTD Finance Income over-recovery provides the opportunity to increase the 
FOT to compensate for the £0.022m contractual income shortfall referred to above. 

4. Cost Improvement Programme delivery 

4.1. A top down (risk based) assessment has been undertaken based upon assuming the following delivery; i) 100% of 
balance to FYE savings from last year, ii) 95% of low risk rated savings schemes will be delivered, iii) 80% of 
medium risk schemes will be delivered, iv) 70% of high risk schemes will be delivered and v) 60% of unidentified 
targets will be achieved. 

4.2. The YTD position is anticipated to be £0.741m YTD delivery versus YTD plan of £0.787m (i.e. a shortfall of 
£0.046m or 5.83%). The FOT is presently forecast to be 19.1% (£1.193m) behind target and once normal CIP 
trackers are being produced and reconciled to the monthly accounts, and then the reliance upon CIP reporting will 
improve. Full bottom up CIP reporting will commence next month. 

5. Capital Expenditure 

5.1  The actual YTD expenditure as at the end of month 01 was £0.178m against the YTD plan of £0.333m. The 
expenditure incurred to date is primarily in relation to i) equipment for HART and other vehicles, ii) IT replacement 
hardware and developments, and iii) some estates costs associated with Winter House.  

5.2 The future spend profile presently assumes that this early slippage will be recovered over the next five months.  

5.3 The additional 13 DCAs are still scheduled to be received during August and September 2019. 

5.4 It should be noted that NHSI have recently asked all NHS Trusts to reconsider their capital plans to ensure that 
they are appropriate and capable of being fully delivered. This is because generally capital plans were overstated 
as compared to outturn and therefore the capital resources across the NHS for 2019/20 are in more limited 
supply. NEAS submitted our confirmation that our capital plans are already committed or otherwise necessary. 
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6. Cash Flow 

6.1. Detailed cash flow reporting will commence next month, although given the current revenue position, the relatively 
slow start to this year’s capital programme (as compared to depreciation funds available) and the anticipated PSF 
incentive bonus from 2018/19, no forthcoming cash concerns are anticipated. For information the group’s cash 
position as at 30

th
 April 2019 was £12.382m. 

7. NHSI ‘Use Of Resources’ KPI Performance 

7.1. Under the Single Oversight Framework (SOF) issued by NHSI and effective since Oct. 2016, our financial 
performance is rated against five key metrics and scored from 1 to 4 (a score of 1 signifying the best financial 
performance). We are monitored against these KPIs by NHSI and poor metric performance increases the risk of 
intervention from NHSI. 

7.2. Reporting of NHSI metrics will commence next month, in line with NHSI requirements. 

8. Strategic impact 

8.1. Ensuring we deliver on our breakeven control total for 2019/20 ensures that we continue to make progress 
towards achieving the underlying financial break-even position that is necessary to return financial stability to 
NEAS.  

8.2. Any PSF/FRF funds we have planned to receive this year are a non-recurrent benefit and failure to deliver our 
agreed financial control total puts receipt of all or some of the £1.495m PSF/FRF in our plan at risk. 

9. Assurances 

9.1. This report provides assurance that our financial position is being appropriately monitored and is reported in a 
timely manner. At this early stage of the financial year, it does not raise any new concerns. 

9.2. The committee can also be assured that all new proposals for additional external income are costed in line with 
the Costing and Pricing for External Contracts Policy, unless specifically advised to the contrary. 

9.3. To note that the finance work programme in readiness for improved Month 02 reporting includes the following 
areas for focus: 

 A greater focus upon the YTD income position (from 3.3 revenue), 

 A greater understanding of the Unscheduled Care & EOC workforce planning financial implications (see 3.3 
employee expenses), 

 Continuation of the Business case prioritisation work in conjunction with the NEAS Senior Management Team 
(see 3.3 operating expenses), 

 A more granular level in relation to posting accruals, although with a focus upon reducing the number of high 
volume low value transactions within the team to create more time for financial analysis work (which will impact 
positively upon income and operating expenses). 

 Further release of accruals and provisions from 31/03/19, in line with the liabilities becoming due (which will 
primarily impact upon operating expenses), 

 First set of bottom up CIP reports for 2019/20 will be produced (see 4.2 CIP delivery), and 

 More detailed cash flow reporting to commence from next month (see 6.1 cash flow). 

10. Financial Risks 

10.1. Delivery of our notified financial control total position this year remains dependent on a number of key risks to 
our current financial position being suitably managed and mitigated. Those risks are shared in full with the Finance 
Committee. One previous risk has bene closed out and one new risk has been added since last month. 
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11. Recommendations  

11.1. The Board are recommended to: 

 Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported. 

 Note that monthly financial reports will continue to be provided to the board. 
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North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (NORTHEASTAMB / RX6) Appendix 1

Statement of comprehensive income 04PLANYTD 04ACTYTD 04VARYTD 04PLANCY 04FOTCY 04VARCY

Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

30/04/2019 30/04/2019 30/04/2019 31/03/2020 31/03/2020 31/03/2020

Expected YTD YTD YTD

Year 

ending

Year 

ending

Year 

ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating income from patient care activities + 11,248 10,844 (404) 135,263 135,241 (22)

Other operating income + 722 624 (98) 4,999 4,999 0

Employee expenses - (9,036) (7,990) 1,046 (104,179) (102,379) 1,800

Operating expenses excluding employee expenses - (2,909) (3,060) (151) (35,119) (36,919) (1,800)

OPERATING SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) +/- 25 419 394 964 942 (22)

FINANCE COSTS

Finance income + 12 30 18 100 122 22

Finance expense +/- (11) (33) (22) (130) (130) 0

PDC dividends payable/refundable +/- (92) (92) 0 (1,104) (1,104) 0

NET FINANCE COSTS +/- (91) (95) (4) (1,134) (1,112) 22

Other gains/(losses) including disposal of assets +/- 0 0 0 75 75 0

Share of profit/ (loss) of associates/ joint ventures +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gains/(losses) from transfers by absorption i +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0

Movements in fair value of investments, investment property and financial 

liabilities
i +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0

Corporation tax expense - 0 0 0 0 0 0

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR +/- (66) 323 389 (95) (95) 0

Adjusted financial performance 04PLANYTD 04ACTYTD 04VARYTD 04PLANCY 04FOTCY 04VARCY

Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

30/04/2019 30/04/2019 30/04/2019 31/03/2020 31/03/2020 31/03/2020

Expected YTD YTD YTD

Year 

ending

Year 

ending

Year 

ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Surplus/(deficit) for the period/year +/- (66) 323 389 (95) (95) 0

Add back all I&E impairments/(reversals) i +/- 0 0 170 170 0

Adjust (gains)/losses on transfers by absorption +/- 0 0 0 0 0

Surplus/(deficit) before impairments and transfers +/- (66) 323 389 75 75 0

Retain impact of DEL I&E (impairments)/reversals i +/- 0 0 0 0 0

Remove capital donations/grants I&E impact i +/- 0 0 0 0 0

Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) including PSF & FRF i +/- (66) 323 389 75 75 0

Control total  including PSF & FRF +/- (66) (66) 0 75 75 0

Performance against control total +/- 0 389 389 0 0 0

Adjusted financial performance excluding PSF & FRF

Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) including PSF & FRF +/- (66) 323 389 75 75 0

Less PSF & FRF - (75) (75) 0 (1,495) (1,495) 0

Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) excluding PSF & FRF +/- (141) 248 389 (1,420) (1,420) 0

Control total excluding PSF & FRF funding +/- (141) (141) 0 (1,420) (1,420) 0

Performance against control total excluding PSF & FRF funding +/- 0 389 389 0 0 0


